59. Zhang, Y. L., Shi, X. Q., Zhou, W., "Effect of Hygrothermal Aging on Interfacial

Reliability of Flip Chip on Board (FCOB) Assembly," Proceedings of the 6th Electronics
Packaging Technology Conference, IEEE, pp. 404-409,  Shenzhen, China, 2004.

60. Chaware, R., Vichare, N., Borgesen, P., Blass, D., Srihari, K., "Accelerated Testing of

Flip Chip Underfills and the Effect of Moisture and Temperature on the Aging of
Underfills," Proceedings of 2004 Surface Mount Technology Association International,
pp. 374-380, Oahu, HI, 2004.

186

61. Wong, E. H., R. Rajoo, R., Lim, T. B., "Swelling and Time-Dependent Subcritical
Debonding of Underfill during Temperature-Humidity Aging of Flip Chip Packages,"
Transactions on Components and Packaging Technologies, IEEE, Vol. 28(4), pp. 862-
868, 2005.

62. Dimke, M., "Adhesion of Flip-chip Underfills to Various Die Passivations before and

after Accelerated Environmental Exposure," Proceedings of SMTA Pan Pacific
Conference, pp. 71-75, Kauai, HI, 2001.

187

APPENDIX

Additional Creep Data for Specimens Aged at 80, 125, and 150 °C

188

Figure A-1 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 80 °C, Tested at 80, 100

°C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

0.010

0.012

0.014

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

189

Figure A-2 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 80 °C, Tested at 125 °C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 15 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 80 oC

190

Figure A-3 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 125 °C, Tested at 80, 100

°C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

191

Figure A-4 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 125 °C, Tested at 125 °C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 15 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 125 oC

192

Figure A-5 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 150 °C, Tested at 80, 100

°C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 80 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 100 oC
σ = 30 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

193

Figure A-6 - Creep Curves for Various Aging Times (Samples Aged at 150 °C, Tested at 150 °C)

Time, t(sec)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 10 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 15 MPa

Aged at 150 oC

Time, t(sec)

0 200 400 600 800 1000

C
re

ep
 S

tr
ai

n,
 ε

0.000

0.005

0.010

0.015

0.020

0 day
1 day
3 days
10 days
30 days
100days
200 days
300 days

T = 125 oC
σ = 20 MPa

Aged at 150 oC